Standardbred (2CT)

Standardbred (Two Year-0ld Colt Trot)
Sponsored by United Tote

Records and Notes:
Stakes Record: 1:54 - Arnold N Dicky (Dave Palone) - 2020
Record Purse: $79,726 (div.) - 2009

Most Driver Wins: John Campbell (9)
Most Trainer Wins (Since 1992): Charles Sylvester & Ivan Sugg (4)
Most Owner Wins: Seven With - (3)
Last Standardbred champ to win Old Oaken Bucket: Sumatra

Last Standardbred champ to win Breeders Crown (2CT): Pinkman (2014)
Last Standardbred champ to win Divisional Honors: Volume Eight (2022)

John Campbell

Year Horse Driver Trainer Owner(s) Time Purse
2025 Captain Jordan Tim Tetrick Scott Di Domenico Joseph A. Faraldo & Triple D Stables 1:55.3 $48,200
2024 Arrowhead Hanover Anthony MacDonald Tim Twaddle The Stable Arrowhead Hanover Group 1:55.2 $50,000
2023 Bird And Grenade Brady Brown Steve Schoeffel Kathy Schoeffle & Four Cousins Stable 1:56.3 $50,000
2022 Volume Eight Andrew McCarthy Noel Daley Daley, Sbrocco, LAExpress& JAF Rcg & Mazza 1:58.0 $47,331
2021 Fiftyfour K Yannick Gingras  Ron Steck Here’s To Us Stable 2:02.2 $45,330
2020 Arnold N Dicky Dave Palone Charles Sylvester  Sylvester, Stoltzfus & Short 1:54.0 $47,006
2019 Worth Of Honor Andy Miller Julie Miller Andy Miller Stb, ]. Goehlen & L. Willinger 1:56.4 $47,100
2018 Prospect Hill Andy Miller Julie Miller Stroy Inc. 1:55.1 $48,218
2017 Keystone Apache  Marcus Miller Erv Miller Ervin Miller Stable & Tangie L. Massey 1:56.2 $52,200
2016 Don Dream David Miller Chris Oakes Crawford, Crawford & Oakes 1:55.0 $32,050

He's On A Mission  Tim Tetrick Stacey Ruddick Stacey Ruddick & Denise Dennis 1:58.3 $32,050
2015 The Perfect Lindy  David Miller Jonas Czernyson SRF Stable 1:58.2 $50,000
2014 Pinkman Yannick Gingras  Jimmy Takter Takter, Fieldings McClelland & Liverman 1:57.0 $59,445
2013  Sumatra Andy Miller Julie Miller Andy Miller & Black Horse 1:58.3 $51,944
2012 Dontyouforgetit Yannick Gingras  Jimmy Takter Solveig's Breeders 1:55.3 $59,150
2011 Beer Summit George Brennan  Noel Daley Vanderkemp & Bogucki 1:56.1 $38,316

Avenue Of Dreams Yannick Gingras  Roger Hammer Roger R. Hammer 1:58.0 $38,316
2010 Live Jazz John Campbell Charles Sylvester ~ Hartman, Sylvester, Goldman & Juniper 1:56.4 $36,000

Soulful Delight Ron Pierce Bobby Brower DM Stables & Bobby Brower 2:01.0 $36,000
2009 Quantum Lightning Brad Hanners Jeff Smith Terry D. & Cynthia A. Kinsley 1:58.0 $39,863

Kentucky Wildcat  Peter Wrenn Peter Foley Hatfield Stables 2:00.0 $39,863
2008 Motor Inn Ron Pierce Bobby Brower DM Stables 2:01.4 $39,123

Touchdown Franco Brad Hanners Jeff Smith Terry D. & Cynthia A. Kinsley 1:58.3 $39,123
2007 Like A Dream Ron Pierce Bobby Brower DM Stables 2:00.0 $61,807
2006 Armbro Expressway John Campbell Sigmond Carlisi S.]. Carlisi & S. J. Carlisi 2:02.2 $53,217
2005 Lovin Every MomentCharlie Norris Charlie Norris Leonard Buckner 2:00.4 $57,510
2004 Ratehike J. Duke Sugg Ivan Sugg Judy Heller 2:01.1 $30,284

Muscles In Blue John Campbell Charles Sylvester  Sylvester, Liverman & Wingedfoot 1:59.1 $30,284
2003 Budlightning Troy McDougal Troy McDougal Nigro, McDougal & McDougal 2:03.4 $26,801

Uncle Vernon John Baggitt, Jr. John Baggitt, Jr. Matthew Bailey & Karen Baggitt 1:58.0 $26,801
2002 CRVEight Jan Nordin Jan Nordin Nordin, Allen, Oweide & Polatsek 2:01.3 $52,510
2001 Really Suspicious  ]. Duke Sugg Ivan Sugg Ivan L. Sugg 2:02.3 $40,272
2000 Titanic Tag J. Duke Sugg Ivan Sugg Ivan L. Sugg 2:01.3 $39,564

Sirgio Jim Meittinis Per Ericksson Manhattan Stable 2:00.0 $39,564



1999

1998
1997

1996
1995

1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970

1969
1968
1967

1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952
1951
1950
1949
1948
1947

Brad's Photo
Magna Hall
Davanti

Muscles Yankee
Swift American
Lotsa Credit
Kramer Boy

C R Royal Magic
Best Seller

Call Toll Free

Hi Noon Star
Ships Watch
Grundy's Mint
Castleton Magic
Meadow Gallant
Bolla

Mack Lobell
Sassy Gesture
Super Freddie
Coogee

Jealousy
Incredible Nevele
Defiant Yankee
Desert King
Unexpected Guest
Speedy Somolli
Slomen
Soothsayer
Highmark
Dream Of Glory
Arnie Almahurst
Spartan Hanover
Soda Hill
Frosted Yankee
Art Hill

Lindys Pride
Keystone Spartan
Nevele Pride
Blaze Frost
Kerry Way
Victory Cadet
Smart Rodney
Filter

Impish

Orbiter

Mystery Song
Diller Hanover
Record Mat
Bond Hanover
Newport Del
Scott Frost
Newport Dream
Newport Star
Hardy Hanover
Mighty Fine
Star's Pride
Bangaway
Mercey Abbey

John Campbell
Dave Rankin

D. R. Ackerman
John Campbell
Jeff Fout

Steve Waller

John Campbell
Doug Snyder
Mark Jordan

Kurt Sugg

John Campbell
Doug Ackerman
William Fahy
Delvin Miller

Dan Altmeyer
William O'Donnell
John Campbell
Richard Midden
Harold Dancer, Jr.
John Campbell
Stanley Dancer
Glen Garnsey

Joe O'Brien
Stanley Dancer
William Herman
Howard Beissinger
Chris Boring

Glen Garnsey
Frank Todd, Sr.
Mel Turcotte
Gene Reigle
William Haughton
Art Hult

Joe O'Brien

John Edmunds
Howard Beissinger
Delvin Miller
Stanley Dancer
John Wilcutts
Frank Ervin

John Patterson, Sr.
William Haughton
Thomas Graham
Frank Ervin
Ralph Baldwin
James Hackett
John Chapman
Frank Ervin

Joe O'Brien

Del Cameron

Joe O'Brien

Dana Cameron
Del Cameron
Delvin Miller
Delvin Miller
Harry Pownall
Ralph Baldwin
Harry Pyle

Kelly O'Donnell
Dave Rankin

C. Ed Mullinax & Frank Dettore
Bonnie C. Miller

Douglas J. Ackerman Douglas Ackerman Stables

Charles Sylvester
Charles Beaver
Steve Waller
Conny Svensson
Doug Snyder
Terrance Mclntyre
Ivan Sugg

Steve Bush

Wheeler, French & Liverman
Beaver, Cummins & Tobman
Steve Waller & Prestige Stable

Ab Dica Vinn & Alan Ritchie

Ross, Ross, Snyder, Snyder & Ross
Konen, Hawks & Fecteau

Ivan L. Sugg

Robert]. Key

A. W. Beissinger & R. Cavalli

C. Grundy, S. Grundy & S. Cohn
Anthony P. Pedone

Dan Altmeyer

H. E. Thomas

One More Time Stable

Sylvester G. Thompson

Cooksey, MacLeod & Lindblom
Judy Heller

Clearview Stable & Wallenius-Klebert
Nevele Holiday Stable

Ann W. Beissinger & Crown Stable
Adriatic Stable

Michael A. Crocco, Jr.

Lana Lobell Farm, Rosenburg & Beissinger
Charles A. & Sharon K. Sylvester
Michael A. Crocco, Jr.

Hawley Todd &Pinckney J. Brewer
Leo A. Soehnlen

Mrs. Gene Reigle, Roger Black & Don Boyard
Farmstead Acres

John Jackman & P. A. Soldner
Duncan A. MacDonald

Kenneth T. Hey

Lindy Farms, Inc.

Delvin G. Miller & Hugh A. Grant
Nevele Acres

Robert Lassiter

Gainesway Farm

Gertrude Schaffer & Sybil Patterson
Farmstead Acres

Graham & Rhodes

Blue Spruce Farm

Castleton Farms

Samuel Huttenbauer

Mrs. Howard M. Hall

L. E. Lake

S. A. Camp Farms

Newport Stock Farm

S. A. Camp Farms

Newport Stock Farm

Newport Stock Farm

W. N. Reynolds Estate

Hayes Fair Acres Stable

Arden Homestead Stable
Saunders Mills, Inc.

Herman Landis

1:59.1
2:02.0
2:00.4
1:58.3
1:59.3
2:03.1
1:59.3
2:01.3
2:02.0
2:01.2
2:03.4
2:03.1
1:59.1
2:00.1
1:59.4
1:59.0
2:00.1
2:02.2
2:00.3
2:02.2
2:03.3
2:00.0
2:05.0
2:04.0
2:03.0
2:02.4
2:04.2
2:04.3
2:04.0
2:03.3
2:03.2
2:05.1
2:05.0
2:07.1
2:08.3
2:05.3
2:03.4
2:04.2
2:15.2
2:05.1
2:08.3
2:03.0
2:04.2
2:03.3
2:04.1
2:05.1
2:06.4
2:21.4
2:06.4
2:10.1
2:06.0
2:07.3
2:05.3
2:05.0
2:07.3
2:11.3
2:10.1
2:10.2

$30,114
$30,114
$63,410
$29,891
$29,891
$36,180
$27,301
$27,301
$43,720
$36,675
$49,150
$47,783
$52,172
$64,123
$76,675
$65,605
$53,152
$41,810
$41,760
$40,560
$40,210
$22,434
$21,787
$20,175
$19,413
$21,337
$22,131
$22,287
$19,972
$20,792
$22,384
$19,048
$11,952

$15,121
$17,374
$14,567

$13,256
$14,081
$13,614
$12,677
$14,148
$12,262
$11,670
$12,340
$11,890
$10,961
$10,037
$9,992
$9,637
$10,925
$6,501
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000



1946
1945
1944
1943
1942
1941
1940

Rodney
Bombs Away
Titan Hanover
Eva's Boy
Worthy Boy
Cannon Ball
Florimel

Bion Shively
Sep Palin
Harry Pownall
Wayne Smart
Sep Palin
Harry Whitney
Harry Pownall

R. H. Johnston

Mrs. James B. Johnson, Jr.

Arden Homestead Stable
Walter |. Michael

Mrs. J. B. Johnson
George F. Benham
Arden Homestead Stable

2:091/2
2:08
2:031/2
2:07 3/4
2:09
2:07 3/4
2:08

$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$2,500
$2,500

$500



