

Standardbred (2CT)

Standardbred (Two Year-Old Colt Trot)

Sponsored by United Tote

Records and Notes:

Stakes Record: 1:54 – Arnold N Dicky (Dave Palone) – 2020

Record Purse: \$79,726 (div.) – 2009

Most Driver Wins: John Campbell (9)

Most Trainer Wins (Since 1992): Charles Sylvester & Ivan Sugg (4)

Most Owner Wins: Seven With - (3)

Last Standardbred champ to win Old Oaken Bucket: Sumatra

Last Standardbred champ to win Breeders Crown (2CT): Pinkman (2014)

Last Standardbred champ to win Divisional Honors: Volume Eight (2022)



John Campbell

Year	Horse	Driver	Trainer	Owner(s)	Time	Purse
2025	Captain Jordan	Tim Tetrick	Scott Di Domenico	Joseph A. Faraldo & Triple D Stables	1:55.3	\$48,200
2024	Arrowhead Hanover	Anthony MacDonald	Tim Twaddle	The Stable Arrowhead Hanover Group	1:55.2	\$50,000
2023	Bird And Grenade	Brady Brown	Steve Schoeffel	Kathy Schoeffle & Four Cousins Stable	1:56.3	\$50,000
2022	Volume Eight	Andrew McCarthy	Noel Daley	Daley, Sbrocco, LAExpress & JAF Rcg & Mazza	1:58.0	\$47,331
2021	Fiftyfour K	Yannick Gingras	Ron Steck	Here's To Us Stable	2:02.2	\$45,330
2020	Arnold N Dicky	Dave Palone	Charles Sylvester	Sylvester, Stoltzfus & Short	1:54.0	\$47,006
2019	Worth Of Honor	Andy Miller	Julie Miller	Andy Miller Stb, J. Goehlen & L. Willinger	1:56.4	\$47,100
2018	Prospect Hill	Andy Miller	Julie Miller	Stroy Inc.	1:55.1	\$48,218
2017	Keystone Apache	Marcus Miller	Erv Miller	Ervin Miller Stable & Tangie L. Massey	1:56.2	\$52,200
2016	Don Dream	David Miller	Chris Oakes	Crawford, Crawford & Oakes	1:55.0	\$32,050
	He's On A Mission	Tim Tetrick	Stacey Ruddick	Stacey Ruddick & Denise Dennis	1:58.3	\$32,050
2015	The Perfect Lindy	David Miller	Jonas Czernyson	SRF Stable	1:58.2	\$50,000
2014	Pinkman	Yannick Gingras	Jimmy Takter	Takter, Fieldings McClelland & Liverman	1:57.0	\$59,445
2013	Sumatra	Andy Miller	Julie Miller	Andy Miller & Black Horse	1:58.3	\$51,944
2012	Dontyouforgetit	Yannick Gingras	Jimmy Takter	Solveig's Breeders	1:55.3	\$59,150
2011	Beer Summit	George Brennan	Noel Daley	Vanderkemp & Bogucki	1:56.1	\$38,316
	Avenue Of Dreams	Yannick Gingras	Roger Hammer	Roger R. Hammer	1:58.0	\$38,316
2010	Live Jazz	John Campbell	Charles Sylvester	Hartman, Sylvester, Goldman & Juniper	1:56.4	\$36,000
	Soulful Delight	Ron Pierce	Bobby Brower	DM Stables & Bobby Brower	2:01.0	\$36,000
2009	Quantum Lightning	Brad Hanners	Jeff Smith	Terry D. & Cynthia A. Kinsley	1:58.0	\$39,863
	Kentucky Wildcat	Peter Wrenn	Peter Foley	Hatfield Stables	2:00.0	\$39,863
2008	Motor Inn	Ron Pierce	Bobby Brower	DM Stables	2:01.4	\$39,123
	Touchdown Franco	Brad Hanners	Jeff Smith	Terry D. & Cynthia A. Kinsley	1:58.3	\$39,123
2007	Like A Dream	Ron Pierce	Bobby Brower	DM Stables	2:00.0	\$61,807
2006	Armbro Expressway	John Campbell	Sigmond Carlisi	S. J. Carlisi & S. J. Carlisi	2:02.2	\$53,217
2005	Lovin Every Moment	Charlie Norris	Charlie Norris	Leonard Buckner	2:00.4	\$57,510
2004	Ratehike	J. Duke Sugg	Ivan Sugg	Judy Heller	2:01.1	\$30,284
	Muscles In Blue	John Campbell	Charles Sylvester	Sylvester, Liverman & Wingedfoot	1:59.1	\$30,284
2003	Budlightning	Troy McDougal	Troy McDougal	Nigro, McDougal & McDougal	2:03.4	\$26,801
	Uncle Vernon	John Baggitt, Jr.	John Baggitt, Jr.	Matthew Bailey & Karen Baggitt	1:58.0	\$26,801
2002	CR V Eight	Jan Nordin	Jan Nordin	Nordin, Allen, Oweide & Polatsek	2:01.3	\$52,510
2001	Really Suspicious	J. Duke Sugg	Ivan Sugg	Ivan L. Sugg	2:02.3	\$40,272
2000	Titanic Tag	J. Duke Sugg	Ivan Sugg	Ivan L. Sugg	2:01.3	\$39,564
	Sirgio	Jim Meitinis	Per Ericksson	Manhattan Stable	2:00.0	\$39,564

1999	Brad's Photo Magna Hall	John Campbell Dave Rankin	Kelly O'Donnell Dave Rankin	C. Ed Mullinax & Frank Dettore Bonnie C. Miller	1:59.1 2:02.0	\$30,114 \$30,114
1998	Davanti	D. R. Ackerman	Douglas J. Ackerman	Douglas Ackerman Stables	2:00.4	\$63,410
1997	Muscles Yankee Swift American	John Campbell Jeff Fout	Charles Sylvester Charles Beaver	Wheeler, French & Liverman Beaver, Cummins & Tobman	1:58.3 1:59.3	\$29,891 \$29,891
1996	Lotsa Credit	Steve Waller	Steve Waller	Steve Waller & Prestige Stable	2:03.1	\$36,180
1995	Kramer Boy C R Royal Magic	John Campbell Doug Snyder	Conny Svensson Doug Snyder	Ab Dica Vinn & Alan Ritchie Ross, Ross, Snyder, Snyder & Ross	1:59.3 2:01.3	\$27,301 \$27,301
1994	Best Seller	Mark Jordan	Terrance McIntyre	Konen, Hawks & Fecteau	2:02.0	\$43,720
1993	Call Toll Free	Kurt Sugg	Ivan Sugg	Ivan L. Sugg	2:01.2	\$36,675
1992	Hi Noon Star	John Campbell	Steve Bush	Robert J. Key	2:03.4	\$49,150
1991	Ships Watch	Doug Ackerman		A. W. Beissinger & R. Cavalli	2:03.1	\$47,783
1990	Grundy's Mint	William Fahy		C. Grundy, S. Grundy & S. Cohn	1:59.1	\$52,172
1989	Castleton Magic	Delvin Miller		Anthony P. Pedone	2:00.1	\$64,123
1988	Meadow Gallant	Dan Altmeyer		Dan Altmeyer	1:59.4	\$76,675
1987	Bolla	William O'Donnell		H. E. Thomas	1:59.0	\$65,605
1986	Mack Lobell	John Campbell		One More Time Stable	2:00.1	\$53,152
1985	Sassy Gesture	Richard Midden		Sylvester G. Thompson	2:02.2	\$41,810
1984	Super Freddie	Harold Dancer, Jr.		Cooksey, MacLeod & Lindblom	2:00.3	\$41,760
1983	Coogee	John Campbell		Judy Heller	2:02.2	\$40,560
1982	Jealousy	Stanley Dancer		Clearview Stable & Wallenius-Klebert	2:03.3	\$40,210
1981	Incredible Nevele	Glen Garnsey		Nevele Holiday Stable	2:00.0	\$22,434
1980	Defiant Yankee	Joe O'Brien		Ann W. Beissinger & Crown Stable	2:05.0	\$21,787
1979	Desert King	Stanley Dancer		Adriatic Stable	2:04.0	\$20,175
1978	Unexpected Guest	William Herman		Michael A. Crocco, Jr.	2:03.0	\$19,413
1977	Speedy Somolli	Howard Beissinger		Lana Lobell Farm, Rosenburg & Beissinger	2:02.4	\$21,337
1976	Slomen	Chris Boring		Charles A. & Sharon K. Sylvester	2:04.2	\$22,131
1975	Soothsayer	Glen Garnsey		Michael A. Crocco, Jr.	2:04.3	\$22,287
1974	Highmark	Frank Todd, Sr.		Hawley Todd & Pinckney J. Brewer	2:04.0	\$19,972
1973	Dream Of Glory	Mel Turcotte		Leo A. Soehnen	2:03.3	\$20,792
1972	Arnie Almahurst	Gene Reigle		Mrs. Gene Reigle, Roger Black & Don Boyard	2:03.2	\$22,384
1971	Spartan Hanover	William Haughton		Farmstead Acres	2:05.1	\$19,048
1970	Soda Hill Frosted Yankee	Art Hult Joe O'Brien		John Jackman & P. A. Soldner Duncan A. MacDonald	2:05.0 2:07.1	\$11,952
1969	Art Hill	John Edmunds		Kenneth T. Hey	2:08.3	\$15,121
1968	Lindys Pride	Howard Beissinger		Lindy Farms, Inc.	2:05.3	\$17,374
1967	Keystone Spartan Nevele Pride	Delvin Miller Stanley Dancer		Delvin G. Miller & Hugh A. Grant Nevele Acres	2:03.4 2:04.2	\$14,567
1966	Blaze Frost	John Wilcutts		Robert Lassiter	2:15.2	\$13,256
1965	Kerry Way	Frank Ervin		Gainesway Farm	2:05.1	\$14,081
1964	Victory Cadet	John Patterson, Sr.		Gertrude Schaffer & Sybil Patterson	2:08.3	\$13,614
1963	Smart Rodney	William Haughton		Farmstead Acres	2:03.0	\$12,677
1962	Filter	Thomas Graham		Graham & Rhodes	2:04.2	\$14,148
1961	Impish	Frank Ervin		Blue Spruce Farm	2:03.3	\$12,262
1960	Orbiter	Ralph Baldwin		Castleton Farms	2:04.1	\$11,670
1959	Mystery Song	James Hackett		Samuel Huttenbauer	2:05.1	\$12,340
1958	Diller Hanover	John Chapman		Mrs. Howard M. Hall	2:06.4	\$11,890
1957	Record Mat	Frank Ervin		L. E. Lake	2:21.4	\$10,961
1956	Bond Hanover	Joe O'Brien		S. A. Camp Farms	2:06.4	\$10,037
1955	Newport Del	Del Cameron		Newport Stock Farm	2:10.1	\$9,992
1954	Scott Frost	Joe O'Brien		S. A. Camp Farms	2:06.0	\$9,637
1953	Newport Dream	Dana Cameron		Newport Stock Farm	2:07.3	\$10,925
1952	Newport Star	Del Cameron		Newport Stock Farm	2:05.3	\$6,501
1951	Hardy Hanover	Delvin Miller		W. N. Reynolds Estate	2:05.0	\$5,000
1950	Mighty Fine	Delvin Miller		Hayes Fair Acres Stable	2:07.3	\$5,000
1949	Star's Pride	Harry Pownall		Arden Homestead Stable	2:11.3	\$5,000
1948	Bangaway	Ralph Baldwin		Saunders Mills, Inc.	2:10.1	\$5,000
1947	Mercey Abbey	Harry Pyle		Herman Landis	2:10.2	\$5,000

1946	Rodney	Bion Shively	R. H. Johnston	2:09 1/2	\$5,000
1945	Bombs Away	Sep Palin	Mrs. James B. Johnson, Jr.	2:08	\$5,000
1944	Titan Hanover	Harry Pownall	Arden Homestead Stable	2:03 1/2	\$5,000
1943	Eva's Boy	Wayne Smart	Walter J. Michael	2:07 3/4	\$5,000
1942	Worthy Boy	Sep Palin	Mrs. J. B. Johnson	2:09	\$2,500
1941	Cannon Ball	Harry Whitney	George F. Benham	2:07 3/4	\$2,500
1940	Florimel	Harry Pownall	Arden Homestead Stable	2:08	\$500